
FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMtSSlON 

OF THE UNITED STATES 


WASHINGTON, D.C. 20579 

IN TUE MATl'ER OF THE CLAIM OF 

JULIUS J. SHEPARD 

Claim No.CU -0407 

Decision No.CU-3453 

Under the International Claims Settlement 
Act of 1949. as amended 

Counsel for claimant: Rufus King, Esq. 

AMENDED PROPOSED DECISION 

Under date of .January 14, 1969, the Commission issued its Proposed 

Decision on this claim, certifying a loss in the amount of $33,959.17 

plus interest, in favor of claimant, based upon a debt due from Compania 

Hotelera Shepard, S.A., a Cuban corporation, and denying the portions 

of the claim for the nationalization of claimant's 100% stock interest 

in said Cuban corporation and for other debts assertedly due from the 

Cuban co~poration. 

Claimant objected to the Proposed Decision only with respect to 

the denial of his claim for the stock interest in the Cuban corporation, 

and requested an oral hearing which was duly held on March 27, 1969. 

At the oral hearing, addi.tional documentary evidence was intro­

duced, claimant testified in his own behalf, and the testimony of three 

other witnesses was taken. These witnesses were Michael Shores, Esquire, 

claimant's former attorney in Florida who had recommended claimant's 

investment in the Cuban corporation and had personal knowledge of 

claimant's operations in Cuba; claimant's former attorney in Cuba, 

Dr. Armando R. Lendia.n, and Mr, Luis Ponce~ claimant's former auditor 

in Cuba, both of whom had direct personal knowledge of the facts con­

cerning the subject matter of this claim. 

http:33,959.17


- 2 ­

Upon consideration of the entire record, including the evidence pre­

s;:nted at the orql hearing, and subsequ,,ntly, it is 

ORDERED that the Proposed Decision be amended as follows: 

The Commission finds that claimant owned a 100% interest in Compania 

Hotelera Shepard, S.A., a corporation organi~ed under the laws of Cuba, 

hereafter called the Cuban corporation. The Commission further finds that 

on January 1, 1959 elements of the army of the Government of Cuba took over 

the Hotel Capri, which was being operated by the Cuban corporation, and by 

its actions effectively deprived claimant of control over the Cuban corpor­

ation. Accordingly, the Commission concludes that claimant sust~ined a loss 

within the meaning of Title V of the Act on January 1, 1959. 

It further appears from the record that claimant was compelled to 

continue operating the hotel although he had already been deprived of 

<lorrdnion and control over his property. The evidence is that large numbers 

of troops were quartered in the hotel without payment. It was also established 

that Che Guevera and other high officials in the new Government several times 

assured the claimant that if he kept the hotel open with his own resources, 

it would appropriate large sums to promote new tourist business and the 

control of his hotel would be returned to him. Under these circumstances 

the financial position of the Cuban corporation progressively deteriorated, 

~nd it was necessary for claimant's hotel to borrow substantial sums of 

money fr om a local Cuban bank. In order to conform with the new Cuban 

Government's directions, claimant was compelled to pledge all of his capital 

stock of the Cuban corporation as well as the leases he had executed with 

te:nants for the rental of the casino, the gift shop, the beauty salon, and 

the barber shop, as collateral for the hotel's loans. Debts of the Cuban 

rr.rporation continued to mount while profits continued to decrease. 

" 	 Eventually the Cuban corporation was hopelessly insolvent, and all of 

cJ.ai.mant' s investment c. f !!'one.y, tir~e at>d effort had been lost as a result 

of actions by the Goven1.met:t of Guba. What had started out as a very 

e pro.fi table establishment was now an insolvent corporation with debts it 

r:ould w::ver hupe to repay. Claimant, subsequently, was able to escape 

to the United States. 
CU-0407 



.. ' 

,._ 

- 3 ­

The Cornrr;_ission holds that it would be manifestly inequitable and 

cont:rary to the express language of Title V of the Act to determine the 

extent of claimant's loss on the basis of the book value of the Cuban 

corporation's assets or its net worth on January l~ 1959~ the date of 

Joss. In this connection, evidence was introduced at the oral hearing 

that shortly after claimant commenced operations in Cuba in 1957, he was 

offered $1,500,000.00 for his 100% interest in the Cuban corporation. 

Claimant rejected this offer because he considered it ina<Jeq·c1ate in the 

light of the Cuban corporation's potential. It was further est~blished 

by credible evidence at the hearing that Hotel Capri was a very profitable 

investment prior to the Castroite activities that led to the forcible over­

throw of the prior Cuban Government and that on a projected basis, the 

hotel's annual net earnings were $200,000.00. 

Considering all of the foregoing, the Connnission finds that the 

"valuation most appropriate to the property and equitable to the 

claimant" in this case (Section 503(a) of the Act) is the amount re­

sulting from capitalizing the annual earnings of $200,000.00 of the 

Cuban corporation at 10%. Accordingly, the Connnission finds that the 

value of claimant's 100% interest in the Cuban corporation on January 1, 

1959, the date of loss, was $2,000)000.00. 

At the oral hearing a request was made that the portion of the 

claim for other debts due from the Cuban corporation in the amount of 

$60,799.00 be withdrawn. Upon consideration of this matter, it is 

ORDERED that the request be and it is hereby granted. 

Accordingly, the certification of loss as restated below will be 

entered, and in all other respects, the Proposed Decision of January 14, 

1969 is affirmed. 

CU-0407 

http:60,799.00
http:2,000)000.00
http:200,000.00
http:200,000.00
http:1,500,000.00


' \ ' ' 

. . 


CERTIFICATION OF LOSS 

The Commission certifies that JULIUS J. SHEPARD suffered a loss, as 

a result of actions of the Government of Cuba, within the scope of Title V 

of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, in the 

amount of Tuo Million Thirty-three Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-nine 

Dollars and Seventeen Cents ($2,033,959.17) with interest at 6% per annum 

from January 1, 1959 to the date of settlement. 

Dated at Washington, D. c., and 
entered as the Amended Proposed 
Decision of the Commission 

3 0 APR 1969 

(<-M-9. ~· 8. 4~~ 
Lednai'd v. B. Sutton, Chairman 

~eodore Jaffe. Commissioner 
---; 

~~~cl~ 


The statute does not provide for the payment of claims against the 
Government of Cuba. Provision is only made for the determination by the 
Commission of the validity and a~ounts of such claims. Section 501 of 
the statute specifically precludes any authorization for appropriations 
for payment of these claims. The Conmission is required to certify its 
findings to the Secretary of State for possible use in future negotia• 
tions with the Government of Cuba. 

~OTlCE: Pursuant to the Regulations of the Commission, if no objections 
are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this Amended 
Proposed Decision, the decision will be entered as the Final Decision of 
the Commission upon the expiration of 30 days after such service or receipt 
of notice, unless the Commission otherwise orders. (FCSC Reg., 45 .C.F.R. 
§531.S(e) and (g), as amended, 32 Fed. Reg. 412•13 [1967).) 

CU•0407 

http:2,033,959.17


FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMlSsaOH 

OF THE UNITED STATES 


WAStUNGTON, O.C. 20579 


IN THE MATIER OF THE CL.AIM OF 

Claim No.CU -0407 
JULIUS J. SHEPARD 

Decision No.CU 3 4 5 3. 

Under the International Claims Settlement 
Act of 1949. • ameu.ded 

Counsel for claimant: Rufus King, Esq. 

PROPOSED DECISION 

This claim against the Government of Cuba, filed under Title V of the 

International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, in the amount of 

$1,074,758.00, was presenteci by JULIUS J. SHEPARD and is based upon the 

asserted ownership and loss of a 100% interest in ·compania Hotelera Shepard, 

S.A., a Cuban entity. Claimant has been a nati9nal of the United States 

since birth. 

Under Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949 

(78 Stat. 1110 (1964.) 22 U.S.C. §§1643-1643k (1964), as amended, 79 Stat. 

988 (196.5)], the Com.mission is given jurisdiction over claims of nationals 

of the United States against the Government of Cuba. Section 503(a) 

of the Act provides that the Commission shall receive and determine in 

accordance w_ith applicable substantive law, including international law, 

tbe amount and validity of claims by nationals of the United. States against 

the Government of Cuba arising since January 1, 1959 for 

losses resulting from the nationalization, expro­
priation, inter vention or other taking .of, or 
special measures directed against, property 
includ.ing any rights or inte.rests therein owned 
wholly or partially, directly or indirectly at 
the time by nationals of the United 'States. 

Section 502(3) of the Act provides: 

The term "property" means any property, right, or 
interest including any leasehold interest, and debts 
owed by the Goverrunent of Cuba or by enterprises 
which have been nationalized, expropriated, intervened~ 
or taken by the Govern.~ent of Cuba and debts which are 

http:1,074,758.00


- 2 ­

a charge on property which has been nationalized, 
expropriated, intervened, or taken by the Government 
of Cuba. 

Claimant st2t6s t.h2t he owned 9,800 shares of stock of Compania Hotelera 

Shepard, S.A. (hereafter referred to as 11Shepard"), :representing a 100% 

interest in this corporation. 

The record discloses that "Shepard" was orgqnized under the laws of 

Cuba and does not qualify as a corporate "national of the United :States," 

defined under Section 502(1) (B) of the Act as a corporation or other legal 

entity organized under the laws of the United States, or any Sta.te, the 

District of Columbia or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, whose ownership 

is vested to the extent of 50 per centum or ~more in natural persons who 

are citizens of the United States. It has been held previously that a 

stockholder in such a corporation who qualifies as an American national 

is entitled to file a claim based upon his stock, which represents an 

ownership interest in the assets of a nationalized enterprise within the 

purview of Section 502(3) of the Act. (See Claim of Parke, Davis & Corrrpany" 

Claim No, CU-0180~ 1967 FCSC Ann. Rep. 33.) 

Claimant asserts that ivshepard" was taken by Cuba on May 11~ 1960. 

However, records available to the Commission disclose that "Shepard" was 

listed a:s nationalized by Cuba in Resolution 3 of October 24~ 1960, pursuant 

to Law 851. 

Claimant has not submitted stock certificates evidencing his asserted 

100% interest in "S.hepard, 11 stating that upon his forced departure from 

Cuba. after the seizure of his property on May 11, 1960, he was unable to 

take th<Bm with him, Claimant has submitted affidavits from associates, 

friends and employees attesting to his ownership of "Shepard" and that 

e:laima:ri.t':s asserted loss of $1,074 9 758.00 is entirely reasonable. 

A.rnong evidie.nce submitted, is an audited balance sheet of September 30 , 

1959, beari.ng a note that all of the issued!stoi:;k of "Shepard," as well as 

cu~04ff7 

http:beari.ng


- 3 ­

certain income, was pledged as collateral for notes held by Banco Financiero. 

There is no evidence that the pledgee h.ad returned the stock to its owner. 

:i'.:n. similar cases the Commission has held that: the party in inter es t is the 

p1edgee . (See Claim of Helen Sigman, Trustee, Claim No. P0-5955.) 

According ly, so much of the claim as is based on a stock interest must 

be and is hereby denied. Nevertheless and without deciding, even if claimant 

had established that he held an i nterest in the stock om October 24~ 1960~ 

other considerations are dispositive of claimant's asserted l oss in this 

connection. 

The Act provides i n Section 503(a) that in making determinations wi th 

respect to the validity and amount of claims and value of properties, rights, 

or interests taken, the Commission shall take into account the basis of 

valuation most appropriate to the ~roperty and equitable to the claimant, 

including but not limited to fair market value, book value, going concern 

value or cost of replacement. 

The question, i n all cases, will be to determine the basis of valuation 

which, under the circumstances, is "most appropriate to the property and 

f.'.!qui tabl e to the daiw..ant ." The Commiss ion has concluded thet the phrase­

oiogy does not differ from the inten:iatiolt'l.al legal standard which would 

normally prevail in the valuation of nationalized property and that it 

i.s designed to strengthen that standard by giving specific bases of valu­

ation which the Com._mis sion shall consider: i.e., fair market value , book 

va.lue , golmg concern value, or cos t of replacement. 

Claimant has c0mputed the value of his claim a.s follows: 

9,800 shares of "Shepard" which he states had a value of 

$HJl0 .0(J per share in May 1960 $ 980~000.00 

l,oans to "She)Jard" to April 30, 1961QJ 107,400 .00 

Loans to corporation from May 1, 1960 to August 26~ 

196.5, of which he states $10,799 . 00 was paid to United States 

creditors of 11Shepard" av..d $50,000.00 in litigation with one 

;)u:Tias Milner 60,799 . 00 

ICU-0407 

http:inten:iatiolt'l.al


- 4 ­

Less loans from "Shepard" 	 (73,441.00) 

Tot&l claimed 	 $1,074,758.00 

In support of his claim, claimant has submitted am audited balance sheet 

for "Shepard" as of September 30, 1959 with supporting schedules and explaina~ 

tory notes, as well as a balance sheet and schedules as of April 30, 1960. 

Claimant, in his letter of June. 14, 1968 to his attorney, stated that 

it was difficult to have his books audited to support his April 1960 balance 

sheet because all the books and ledgers had been confiscated in Havana, !Cuba. 

He added, however, that the April 3(J, 1960 financial report had been prepared 

by his comptroller and auditor. 

The audited balance sheet as of September 30, 1959 shows the financial 

condition of "Shepard" as follows: 

ASSETS 

!Current assets 
Cash on hand 
cash in banks 
Accounts rece ivable 

Guest and city accmmts 
Store :rient<:tls 
Returned checks 
Government of the Republi c of Cuba 
Other 

Total 
Iess provision for doubtful accounts 

Inventories 

Food 

Beverages 


Prepaid expenses 

Insurance 

J,icenses 

Service cont:rr:ei.ct 


'rotal current a.ssets 
Deposits 

Hotelera de la Habana, S.A. - rent 
tia Cuban de Electricidad 
P3.n A:m.e rican World Ai.rwavs 

Fixed assets - net 
Operating assets - net 
:tei'!.sehold 
Deferred cha:rges 

Organization e:x:per~se 

Supplies 
Due from J. J. Shepard - officer 

Total assets 

$ 	 7,600.00 
1,307 .42 $ 8~907 .42 

27,884.26 

15,865.82 

3, 133. 90 


19,437.59 

4~442.59 

$ 70, 764 .16 
8,293.17 62 ,4 ?O. 99 

3 ,611. 79 
Z2f2Ql.~.2 11,213.24 

$ 	 1,017.19 
68.18 
49. 70 1,135.07 

$ 

$210,000.00 
6,000.00 

425! 00 

$ 62,109.88 
6,711.61 

216A2s.oo 
292,655.55 

JLl ,649 .94 
800,000.00 

68 ~821.49 
77~225.30 

$1 ,55IOJ ,504. 00 

CU·~Ol407 

http:77~225.30
http:800,000.00
http:292,655.55
http:216A2s.oo
http:6,711.61
http:62,109.88
http:6,000.00
http:210,000.00
http:1,135.07
http:1,017.19
http:11,213.24
http:8,293.17
http:4~442.59
http:19,437.59
http:15,865.82
http:27,884.26
http:7,600.00
http:cont:rr:ei.ct
http:1,074,758.00
http:73,441.00


- 5 ­

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL 

Current liebilities 

Overdraft - Banco Financ iero, Havana $ 12, 112 

Credit balanc.ss :h!. G.~&:;~';(;!n:ts r-ec:~ivable 1,678 

Trade accounts p2yable 137,730 

Other accounts payable 3,088 

Concessions payable 3,414 

Taxes payable 2,643 

Accr ued expenses 79 9 729 

Due to Sidney Rogers 5,499 

Payments on long-term liabilities due 


within one year 161,786 
Contract payab".Le - National Cash Register Company 544 

Total current liabilities $ 408,227 
Security deposits payalile $ 107, 000 oOO 

x,ess refundable within one year 33 ~400 . 00 73 ,600 
Notes payable $ 486 ,986 050 

Less due within one year 95, 9860 50 391,000 
Note s payable ­

Jo Jo Shepard, Officer 107,400 . 00 
Less due within one year 32~400 000 ?5~000 

Total liabilities $ 91+7 ,827 
Capital 

Capital stock - common - par value $100.00 

Authorized - 10, 000 shares $1, 000,000 oOO 

Unissued - 200 shares 20~ 000 .00 


Issued and outstanding. - 9,800 shares $ 980,000 oOO ':---~ 

Deficit 377.323032 6021676 

Total liabilities and capital $12550,504 


At the bottom of this balance sheet, the auditors added the following 

no tes: 

l o The Compania Hotelera Shepard, S.A., a Cuban corporation, operates 
the Hotel Capri de Havana, Havana, Cuba under a twenty-year lease 
dated Decem1ber 1, 1957 with the CD!!!.pania Constructora Jaime !Can.aves, 
SoA, at an annual rental of $210, 000 oOO payable proportio~ately a t 
the end of each montho 

2 0 All of the issued capital stock was pledged ti's col later<d for the 1'.i.otes 
held Joy l3anco Financiero in addition to the lease agreemer.'.ts fo:r the 
cas ino, gift shop, barber shop and beauty shopo 

http:agreemer.'.ts
http:20~000.00
http:payab".Le
http:balanc.ss


- 6 ­

The balance sheet of "Shepard" as of April 30, 1960 shows the following: 

ASSETS 

Current Assets 
Cash on Hand $ 7,600. 00 
Cash in Banks 7' 147. 92 $ 14,7li7.92 

Accounts receivable 
Guests and city ledger $ 40,405.70 
Store rentals 12,228.44 
Government of the Republic of Cuba 19,437.59 
Returned checks 3,347. 67 
Casino electricity and legal expenses 2,987.50 
Employees 793.15 
Others 1~143.68 

Total $ 80,343.73 
Less provision for bad debts 9,753.45 70,590.28 

Accrued interest receivable - Utility 167.75 
Inventories 

Newsstand $ 1,010.57 
Food 3,309.78 
Beverages 7,537.8:3 ll , 858.18 

Prepaid Expenses 
Service Contract - National Cash Register $ 60.85 
Commission - St. Moritz Hotel 500.00 
Licenses 158.16 719.01 

Total current assets $ 98,083.14 
Deposits 

Hotelera de la Habana, S .A. (See Note) $210 ,000.00 
Cia. Cubana de Electricidad - Utility ~62000.00 $ 216,000.00 

Contract receivable 
lndustria Cinematografica Cubana 2,412.00 

Fixed assets 
Furniture and equipment $221,486.19 
Leasehold improvements 124,210.10 

Total depre c iable assets $345 , 696.29 
Less reserve for depreciation and 

amortization 69~090.25 276,606.04 . 
Operating assets 10, 984 . 32 
Leasehold - 18 years 800,0lOO.OrQl 
peferred ex£enses 

Organization $ 60,097.03 
Brochures 42630 .42 64 '727 .45 

~,.01e f:rom stockholde:rs ~ J ., J. Shepard 7J~4li0.83 

Total assets $1,542,253.78 

CU-0407 




- 7 ­

I.IABILITIES AND CAPITAL 

Current liabilities 
Accounts payable - trade 
Accounts payacls - others 
loan to e::rrployees - Banco Godoy Sayan 
Night Club charges 
Taxes payable 
Accrued payroll 
Ac.e: rued vacation pay 
Rent payable to Hotelera de la Habana 
Notes payable due in one year 

Accrued interest payable 
Accrued expenses - others 
Contract payable - National Cash Register 
Security deposits refundable in one year 

Schedule A-8 
Due Sidney Rogers (Former Rest. Manager) 
Notes payable J. J. Shepard due within one 

Total current liabilities 
Notes payable 

Less due in one year 

Security deposits payable 


Less due in one year 

Not e s payable , J. Jo Shepard 

Less due in one year 
Total liabilities 

Capital 
Capita l stock - Common 

Authorized lCJ,000 shares $100. 00 
par value 

Uni ssued 200 shares $100.00 
par value 

Less Deficit 
Total Liabilities and capital 

year 

$ 

$ 

$ 

5719 754. 70 
487,754.70 

67,500.00 
82000.00 

107 ,400. 00 
57 ~400. 00 

$1,000,000.00 

20,000.00 
$ 980, 000 . 00 

533,223. 04 

$ 1569738,97 
2A45. 15 
1,165000 

290 000 
5 ,820 . 81 
7,575022 

30904'7.85 
134 '750 000 
4879754.70 

1 979Ll5 
5,510.51 
1,500 .24 

391. 00 

8,000 , 00 
796 .22 

57.400.00 
$ 911.H, 916. 82 

84,000.00 

59, 500.00 

50.2000 . 00 
$1,095,4-7f, ,82 

446 2 776 0 96 
$1,542"25.3.78 

At the bottom of this balance sheet, the following note was added: 

Lease contract with Hotelera de la Habana states that of this tots.I 
deposi t of $210,000.00 2 only $100,000.00 are refundable . 

The (o!l.1mis sion finds that the balance sheet of April 30 , 1960, the 

most recent availacle finc.ncia.l informe.ti on concer1dng "Sheperd," is the 

'valuation most appropr iate to the property a111:d equitable to cl.s.J:ma1rtt. It 

may he noted at this point that the cc:.r'!.clusions drawn be:rein would not 1be 

a.]te~ed if the bala•c~ce she.et of September 30, 1959 were f crar,d more a.pprop:d8!.te. 

However, certain adjustments are wa:cr·a.nted • 

ICU-040 7 . e 

http:a.pprop:d8!.te
http:100,000.00
http:1,542"25.3.78
http:59,500.00
http:84,000.00
http:57.400.00
http:1,500.24
http:5,510.51
http:4879754.70
http:30904'7.85
http:533,223.04
http:20,000.00
http:1,000,000.00


- 8 ­

The auditors who prepared the September 30, 1959 financial report 

st.s.ted that the ba.lance sheet and profit and loss statement "with one 

exception, present fairly the financial position11 of "Shepard~" and that 

"The one except ion iri our certification is the leasehold asset valuation 

of $800, 000 . 00 on the balance sheet concerning which we were unable to 

satisfy ourselves." The report as of April 30, 1960 contains no statement 

concerning the leasehold although the balance sheet as of April 30, 1960 

shows it as an asset in the same amount, $800~000.00. 

Under date of August 29, 1968 ~ the Commission suggested the submission 

of evidence to establish that the leasehold had a value of $800~ 000. 00 , 

inc luding a copy of the lease. No reply having been received, another 

letter was addressed under date of November 27, 1968 to counsel for 

claimant again suggest ing appropriate evidence in this respect . To date 

no reply has been received to either letter. 

As indicated in the two said balance shetets with supporting :schedules, 

the accumulated deficit resulting from operating Hotel Capri under 11Shepard 0 s 11 

] ease f or t he years 1958, 1959 and up to April 30, 1960 was $533,223.04. 

In the light of all of these circumstances and in the absence of any 

evidence to the c01mtrary, the Co:mmiss i on finds that on the date of loss 

the leasehold had no value. 

As stated previously, i.t appeers from the notes at the end of the 

Septembe r 30 " 1959 ba lance sheet that all of the issued stock of iishepard1' 

"was pledged as collateral for the notes held by Banco Finauciero iCJ addi~ 

tion to the ... lease agreements for the cas i no, gift shop, barber shop and 
'I 

'beauty shop. 11 

The r ecord shows that the notes were due on December 31~ 1960 and it 

.app~ars from a compari son between the 1959 and the 1%0 balance sheets 
,- . 't.; , I 

.·1 

that the amount due Banco Financiero had i ncreased from $290,000.00 as of 


Sept~mber 30 , 1959 to $400,000 . 00 as of April 30, 1960 and that as of the 


CU-0407 


http:400,000.00
http:290,000.00
http:533,223.04
http:800~000.00
http:800~000.00
http:800,000.00


- 9 ­

latter date the notes payable aggregated $571,754.70 compared with $486,986.50 

as of September 30 , 1959, . ;i:t is clear~ - t.ae57-&fora.-,.. .-t~t..ino pe.yments were made 

on account of the notes due Banco Financiero , and it further appears from 

e Schedule A-7 supporting the 1960 balance sheet that several overdue notes 

owing to others had been protested. 

The record does not i nc lude a copy of the loan agreement wi th Banco 

Financ i ero pursuant to which the shares of stock we r e p l edged. In the 

absence of evidence in the record, the Commi ssion is unable to dete:rmiITTe 

whet her the pledgee had the right to foreclose and sell the stock and under 

wha t condi t ions, and there is no evidertce to indicate whether such fore = 

-
closure and sale did take place. If i n fact a proper sale did take place 

pursuant to the terms of the pledge agreement, claimant' s rights and 

interests in the said shares of stock would have been terminated. 

The note appearing at the bottom of the April 30, 1960 bala:nce sheet 

states that out of the total deposit of $210 ,000 .00 pursuent to the lease 

agreement fo:r Hotel Capri, only $100, 000 . 00 was refundable. The Commission 

therefore finds that t he asset listed under deposit in the amount of 

$210,000 . 00 had a value of $100,000 . 00 on the date of loss. 

The 1959 and 1960 balance sheets include "Organization expense" of 

$62 ,109 .88 and $60 ,097 . 03 , respect ively. No evidence has beE::n submitted 

to estalol:ish that this item was anything other than expenses, l awyerus 

f ees and other charges relating to the forrrtation of "Shepard," wh:lie.h are 

he.i.ng amortize.cl . The Commissiotl'!. consistently has held such a n i tem not 

to constitute an as set for the purpose of de termifiling the value of a 

nationalized enterprise . In the absence of evidence proving that this 

:i te..m ha.d a ny valve , the Commi ssio111 finds that this item did not constitute 

an asset of "Shepard" on the date of loss. 

These two lbalan~e :sheets also show that claimant was indebted to 

''Shepard" B.:'!.d t hat "Shepard" was i ndebted to c laimant. The Apri.1 JO 3 1960 

CU-0407 

http:amortize.cl
http:60,097.03
http:100,000.00
http:210,000.00
http:210,000.00
http:486,986.50
http:571,754.70


- 10 ­

balance sheet indicates a debt due from claimant to "Shepard" in the amount 

of $73,440.83, a reduction of $3,784.47 from the 1959 figure, evidencing 

that claimant had repaid his debt to "Shepard" to that extent. However, 

e the debt 11Shepa.rd11 owed t o claimant in the amount of $107,400.00 remained 

the same on both balance sheets. Accordingly, pursuant to the doctrine of 

set-off, the Conunissiou finds that the net debt due claimant from "Shepard" 

was $33,959.17. (See Claim of Simmons Company, CU-2303.) 

Giving effect to all of the foregoing adjustments, the CommissioITT 

finds that the a s sets and liabilities of "Shepard" on October 24 ~ 1960, 

the date of loss, were as follows: 

Assets 
Current Assets 

Cash in bank a nd on hand $ 14,747.92 
Accounts receivable less reserve for bad debts 

(not i ncluding debt due from claimant) 70, 590 .28 
Accrued interest receivable - Utility 167.75 
Inventories 11,858.18 
Prepaid e~penses (Deferred charges) 719.01 

Total Current Assets 98,083.14 
l)_§_posits 


Hotelera de la Habana, S.A. $100,000.00 

Cia. Cuban.a de Electrici.dad - Utility 6, 000 .00
.e Total Deposits $ 106 ,000 .00 

Contract receivable 2 ,412 . 00 
Fixed Assets 

Furniture and equipment 221,486.19 
Leasehold i mprovements 124. 210. 10 

Total Fixed Asset s 345,696.29 
Less reserve for depreciation 

and amortization 69~090.25 
Net Fixed Assets 276,606.04 

Operating assets 10,984 . 32 
Supp Hes 426J0.42 

Total Assets $ 498~ 715.92 

l,iabilities 

Accounts and notes payable 


(vot induding notes payable to claim.ant) $ 988,076.82 
Net debt payable to claimant 33,959 .}7 

Total Liabilit ies $L._022 ,035. 99 

Accordingly, it is clear that "Shepard" had no net worth on the date 

of loss, The Commission therefore finds that claimant, even if bis interEst 

in the capital stock were established, suffered no loss as a resu!t of the 

:na. tirn::~alizatiozi of "Shepard" by the Govern..ment of Cuba. 

http:988,076.82
http:426J0.42
http:276,606.04
http:69~090.25
http:345,696.29
http:124.210.10
http:221,486.19
http:6,000.00
http:100,000.00
http:98,083.14
http:11,858.18
http:70,590.28
http:14,747.92
http:33,959.17
http:107,400.00
http:3,784.47
http:73,440.83


- 11 ­

The Commission has held, however. that debts of nationalized Cu1l>E1.n 

corporatio~s are withi n the purview of Title V of the Act . (See Claim of 

K·ra.me:r 2 Marx~ Crrst:0:·.·,l:s<::; a£d Rackus, Claim No. ICU-IJ]05.) The Commiss:i on h.as 

e 	 adhered t o thils nding despite the fact that the debtor Cubatn corporation 

was insolvent, as i'1 tb.i:s case. (See Claim of The Goodyear Tire & Rub1ber 

Company, Claim No. CU-0887; Claim of Hone~ell, Inc., Claim No. ICU ·~2678.) 

On the basis of the evidence of record, the Comm.ission finds that 

11Shepard 11 owed c J!.aima.nt a net deb t in the amount of $33,959.17 on the date 

of lo:s:s , and that claimant sustained a loss in that amount within the 

meaning of Title V of the Act. 

Under date of April 24, 1968, the Commission suggested the submission 

of evide~ce to support the asserted loan to "Shepard" of $60,799.0IOo J.n 

claimant's reply of June 14, 1968, addressed to his attorney herein , a copy 

of which was submitted to the Corranission, claimant stated that $10 ,799.00 

represented the amount he personally paid to American creditors which Jhe 

could substantiate by cancelled checks alI!!.d that the $50,000.00 is the ar11ount 

.e which Dumas Milner ls seeking to recover in a suit against claimant which 

"i.s still pending in court." Neither aITT.y evidence to establish that 

claim.:"lFtit: paid creditors of "Shepaird 91 the amoumt of $10~799.00 time proof 

of the F:'!.3.ture of t he suit by Dumas Mih11er has been submitted. Iit! any 

~ve:rrt, since the :matter is still pending in court, a ccordiin.g to clai:!W)Y'Jt , 

aind there is no evidence to show why claimant was sued perscn1a.1J!.y for a 

del'.:Jt owed by a ¢:)..:ban entity, and there befo.g filO proof th.et the $5([')~000.0(1 

h9.s been paid by c1Laimant , the Commission fir!1ds that cl.s1.:imaint has filot 

&ust8. ined his burden of proving tha.t 11Slh.epard" 01Wed him a debt in the 

amoll.Jlnt of $60,799 . 0IC» . Accordingly~ thi.s portion of the claim is denied. 

The Co.rrmdssion has decided that in certification of losses on cJLaims 

d1c:termfr1.ed pursuar~t to Title V of the Internaticm.al Claims :Settlement Act 

of 19~9~ as a1mended 9 interest should be included at the rate of 6% per 

CU-04017 

http:Internaticm.al
http:d1c:termfr1.ed
http:10~799.00
http:50,000.00
http:33,959.17
http:cJ!.aima.nt


- 12 ­

annu~ from the date of loss to t~e date of settlement (see Claim of Lisle 

Corporation, Claim No. CU-0644), and in the instant case it is so ordered, 

CERTIFICATION OF LOSS 

The Commission certifies that JULIUS J. SHEPARD suffered a loss , as a 

result of actions of the Govern:.ment of Cuba, within the scope of Title V of 

the International (la jms Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, in the amount 

of Thirty-three Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-nine Dollars and Seventeen 

Cents ($33,959.17) with interest at 6% per annum from October 24 , 1960 

to the date of settlement . 

Dated at Washington, D, C., 
and entered as the Proposed 
Decision of the CO!ll!!lission 

JAN 14 1969 ~.~ .. 
(~~Q V'. 

Leonard v. B~ Sutton, Chairman 

Theodore Jaffe, Comnissiouer. 

C/ . 


~~ ~~t---r 
idpq Jnidberg, l!Oiiid.s1loar 

The statute does not provide for the payment of claims against 
the Government of Cuba. Provision is only made for ·the determination 
by the Commission of the validity and amoun:t.s of such c laim,s. 
Section 501 of the statute specifically precl~des any authorization 
for appropriations for payme·nt of these claims. The ConnnissiGn is 
required to certify its findings to the Secretary of State for 
possible use in future negotiations with the Government of Cuba. 

NOTICE: Pursuant to the Regulations of the Commission, if no objections 
are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice 1<l>f this Pt"G­
posed Decision, the decision will b.e entered as the Final De.eision of 
the Commission upon the expiration of 30 days after such service or re­
ceipt of notice, unless the Connnission otherwise orders, (FCSC Reg., 
45 C.F.R. 531.5(e) and (g), as amended, 32 Fed. Reg. 412-13 (1967).) 

CU-0407 

http:33,959.17

